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COVID-19 Impact



COVID-19: since March 2020

Total people with at least one positive 
COVID-19 test

• As of 28th Jan, 3,743,734 with at least 
one positive COVID-19 test. 

Total patients treated for COVID by the 
NHS (UK)

• As of 24th Jan, 380,839 COVID-19 
patients had been admitted to hospital. 

Total patients in hospital now (UK)

• As of 26th Jan, 36,931 COVID-19 
patients were in hospital. 

Total deaths within 28 days of positive test

• As of 28th Jan, 103,126 people who 
had had a positive test result for 
COVID-19 and died within 28 days of 
the first positive test

[source: https://coronavirus.data.gov.uk/]

https://coronavirus.data.gov.uk/


Spending on PPE and Test & Trace

Test & Trace 

Budget Spend as at 31 October 2020

£22 billion £3.997 billion

PPE 

Budget Spend as at 31 October 2020

£15.2 billion £10.230 billion
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The Department has set overall objectives and a strategy to manage the 
health and social care response to Covid-19…

The overall phases of the DHSC plan to respond to COVID-19:

Contain Delay Research Mitigate Recovery

There are six current workstreams, aiming to:

1) Sustain health and social care resilience – especially critical 
care capacity and workforce

2) Ensure supply to the NHS – incl. PPE and ventilators

3) Deliver widespread testing – incl. antibody tests

4) Accelerate technology – incl. treatments, data, 
apps and vaccines

5) Slow the spread through social distancing

6) Protect the most vulnerable 1through shielding

Protect 
our NHS

Keep people 
safe

Protect the adult 
social care system

Minimise 
deaths

DHSC’s Strategic objectives:

Finance is supporting all the Covid-19 response workstreams, with the resilience, supply and testing workstreams the 
highest priority at present.
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Covid-19 Impact – DHSC Response 

Significant steps taken to ease financial pressure on the NHS: 

• The NHS’s financial framework was suspended at the start of this financial year (2020-21) and 
replaced with a temporary regime to help deal with the impact of COVID-19 

• A system of nationally agreed block contracts, replacing BAU tariff and commissioning 
contracts, has been in place throughout 2020-21; additional COVID spending has been fully 
reimbursed via retrospective payments (M1-6) or system allocations (M7-12).  This has given 
systems the certainty needed to plan and respond appropriately

• c.£13.4Bn of NHS debt in providers is being written off, easing operational pressures and 
freeing them up to invest in maintaining vital services and longer-term infrastructure 
improvements 

• We have ensured that the NHS has the right cash available at the right time. We have secured 
enough cash from HM Treasury to support trusts to pay their bills on time helping critical 
suppliers remain financially sustainable through the period



Context from Central Government



The long-term plan for the NHS: Funding
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• In June 2018, the Prime Minister set out a multi-year 

funding proposal for the NHS, in return for the NHS 

agreeing a new long-term plan with the Government.

• The NHS’s Long Term Plan was published on 7 January 

2019. Alongside this, Government confirmed its cash 

settlement for the NHS, which will see the NHS budget 

grow by £33.9bn in cash terms by 2023-24, compared to 

2018-19. 

• The NHS Funding Act 2020 received Royal Assent in 

March 2020 and is now an Act of Parliament, making 

provision regarding the funding of the health service in 

England.
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The NHS LTP and the financial challenges it addresses

• The NHS Long Term Plan will transform patient care and make sure every penny of taxpayers’ money is spent wisely. Through year-

on-year improvements in efficiency and productivity, the NHS will continue to cut waste from the system, focusing on reducing 

unwarranted variation and bringing the right organisations together to make the best decisions about their local population.

• With the single biggest cash increase made in the organisation’s history, the NHS now has unprecedented certainty to plan for the 

next decade, ensuring that patients will be supported with world-class care at every stage of their life. 

Government set the NHS a 5 financial tests. The assumptions underpinning these must hold for the plan to be affordable and deliverable

Historic 

context

The 1.1% efficiency 

requirement is broadly in line 

with the long term trend*. 

Non-elective demand has grown 

year on year far higher than 

planned. Elective activity is not 

meeting demand.  

Existing incentives and rules for 

capital spend are sometimes in 

tension with our strategic aims. 

A number of successful 

programmes are address 

unwarranted variation but 

must be scaled.

The NHS usually balances each 

year in aggregate. But provider 

deficits have grown each year 

since 15/16. 

The Five 

Financial 

Tests

Test 1: The NHS (including 

providers) will return to 
financial balance

Test 2: The NHS will achieve 

cash-releasing productivity 

growth of at least 1.1% per 
year

Test 3: The NHS will reduce the 

growth in demand for care 

through better integration and 
prevention

Test 4: The NHS will reduce 

unjustified variation in 
performance

Test 5: The NHS will make 

better use of capital 

investment and its existing 
assets to drive transformation

Year on year reduction in 

deficit organisations. This has 

relevance for all tests. Trade-

offs between financial discipline 

& investment to drive 

transformation will be a 

challenge for systems. 19/20 is 

intended as a “transitional year” 

focused on financial recovery –

half of providers are expected to 

balance. 

Strategic 

and 

operational 

aims

A new approach is necessary 

to sustainably delivery 1.1% 

efficiency gains. Efficiency 

and productivity should not be 

a balancing item. It requires 

resourced and realistic plans to 

support delivery. It requires a 

renewed focus on workforce 

productivity. 

The NHS committed to holding 

emergency activity growth to 

2.7% and maintain elective 

activity growth at c.2.1%. The 

LTP must transform models of 

care and effectively manage 

demand whilst reducing waits. 

This is a critical part of achieving 

financial and operational 

sustainability. 

Over the next 5 years the 

NHS must focus on 

identifying existing good 

practice and industrialising 

this. The LPT is unclear on 

the level of ambition 

expected in terms of 

operational performance 

improvement. 

A new capital regime 

underpinned by a settlement 

that gives long term funding 

certainty. a Clearer set of 

capital controls and the right 

incentives for organisations and 

systems to invest in their 

infrastructure, with a overhauled 

approvals process.

A few examples 

of the 

interactions…
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DHSC Funding Flow 2019-20

Budget totals per 2019-20 Supplementary Estimate 
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Funds voted by Parliament*

£1
41

.8
bn

Department of Health & Social Care 
Resource DEL £134.6bn

Capital DEL £7.1bn

Of which DHSC and System administration £2.9.bn

NHS England

£123.8bn

Local Authorities

Public Health Primary Care

NHS England 
Administration

Direct 
Specialised 

Commissioning

   
  

 £
33

.5
bn

NHS and other Providers
i.e.. Foundation Trusts, NHS Trusts, 

Independent Sector                              

Clinical Commissioning Groups

Other Arm s 
Length Bodies

Health Education 
England

Public Health 
England

£89.8bn

£6
7.

7b
n

£2.9bn Public 
Health Grant

£18.7bn

£2
.8

bn

Ministry of Housing,  
Communities & Local 

Government

Public Health Services



NHS Mandate Funding – how it is used 
The vast majority of the NHS budget is spent by NHS providers on their 

the pay bill
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RDEL Gross Expenditure - £145.27bn
Gross Spend £145.27bn

Gross Income £11.08bn

Net RDEL £134.18bn

RDEL Gross Income - £11.08bn

NHS Provider Staff Costs 
£60.6bn

Admin (non-provider) £2.3bn

Non-NHS - Healthcare £15.9bnNon-NHS - Social Care £0.9bn

Primary Care £12.6bn

Prescribing £8.5bn

Procurement £24.4bn

Clinical Negligence £2.0bn

Local Authority Grants £3.0bn

Stock Consumed £0.0bn

Depreciation £3.1bn Other £12.0bn

Local 
Authorities 

£2.0bn

Private 
Patients 
£0.7bn

Prescribing & 
Dental £2.2bnOther Income 

£6.2bn

A large proportion of the 

budget is utilised treating 

people with multiple, long 

term conditions.  

o c. 50% of the population 

do not have a long-term 

condition, and account 

for around 15% of costs. 

o c. 25% have one long-

term condition and 

account for around 20% 

of costs;

o c. 25% have more than 

one long-term condition 

and account for around 

65% of costs.

This group are often older 

people:  

o People aged 75+ make 

up 8% of the population, 

but 26% of total health 

spend; 

o Those aged 85+ make up 

just 2% of the population, 

but account for 10% of 

total health spend. 

Despite the strategy to move more care to the community, the majority of NHS spend 

remains on treating people in hospitals and this continues to increase at a 

proportionately higher rate than other spending



NHS funding – how it is used
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NHS England allocate the majority of this budget
to commissioners to purchase secondary care
from a range of providers.

NHS England also purchase primary care from
GPs, Dentists, Pharmacists and Ophthalmologists.

With a relative small amount left over for public
health, transformation and running costs
spending

NHS providers - the majority of NHS 
providers are Acute trusts who spend the 
most and face the largest financial 
challenge, driving the spending pressures in 
the healthcare system.
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Non-NHS Funding/Revenue – How it is used
Over 60% of the non-Mandate budget funds the training costs of the future workforce of the NHS – specifically doctor and nurse recruitment – and public health through 

grants to Local Authorities.  The funding also includes the Arms Length Bodies which regulate and support the overall health system. 

The remainder funds a wide range of activities including reciprocal healthcare for UK residents when abroad, vaccinations, and prevention activities including nursery milk and school fruit 

and vegetables.

Non-Mandate 19-20 planned spending* 
(£bn’s)

c£10bn (net)

Central DHSC 19-20 planned 
spending* (£m’s)

c£2.5bn

Funding for Arms Length Bodies to maintain their services, including:

- NHS Blood & Transplant – harvesting/distributing blood and donated organs to NHS

- National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE) – ensuring controlled use 

of medicines and efficient pathways

- Care Quality Commission (CQC) – maintaining the safety and quality of health and 

primary care

NHS and Primary Care Support – includes “pass through” funding for GP Indemnity, 

and NHS Supply Chain, plus centrally managed programmes ie tAmbulance Radio.

Reciprocal Healthcare - Spending on UK citizens’ healthcare in countries with a 

reciprocal healthcare agreement.

Legal Redress - Spending on legal costs, inquiries and compensation.

ODA – Overseas Development Aid spending. 

Source is 19-20 supplementary

Position for HMT 



Capital – Application of Funding – By Sector 

Total CDEL expenditure in 2019-20 £7.02 billion, compared to a control limit of £5.6 billion, 

representing an overall underspend of £0.1 billion 

The vast majority of the CDEL budget (64%) is spent by NHS providers. 

DHSC supports this spending by providing financing to NHS providers through loans and Public 

Dividend Capital, whilst leading on specific initiatives to improve efficiency in the NHS via informatics 

and technology projects. 
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Capital – Application of Funding – By Type 

Capital spending in NHS providers mostly relates to infrastructure and technology improvements 

to support the delivery of high quality healthcare.

In addition, the DHSC and NHS England provide capital grants to third party organisations (such 

as the voluntary sector and local authorities) to support investment in primary, community and 

social care. 
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Spending Review (SR20)



Spending Review 2020 – DHSC settlement 
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The Chancellor set out of the results of the Spending Review (SR) on 25th November. In order to prioritise the 

response to Covid-19, and the focus on supporting jobs, the Chancellor decided to conduct a one-year Spending 

Review, setting department’s resource and capital budgets for 2021-22.The Review set the Department’s resource 

budgets for 2021-22 as follows:

Key points:

• The multi year NHS settlement continues to be fully funded, and there is an additional £3 billion for the NHS 

next year. Additional funding for direct Covid costs for 2021/22 was not agreed at the SR, but the Chancellor 

was clear these would be agreed in early 2021

• The £9.4 billion capital settlement for 2021-22 includes the first year of a £5.4 billion multi-year commitment 

until 2024-25 for new hospitals and hospital upgrades. 

• The Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) settlement provides a £6.6 billion cash increase in resource 

funding (excluding Covid) from 2020-21 to 2021-22, delivering a 3.5 per cent average real terms increase per 

year since 2019-20.

• The department’s capital budget increases by £2.3 billion in cash terms compared to 2019-20, delivering a 13.4 

per cent average real terms increase per year, taking core total DEL to £156.4 billion. 

• Average real growth in total DHSC DEL (excluding Covid) is 4 per cent per year from 2019-20 to 2021-22.



Annual Report and Accounts 2019-20



Annual Report and Accounts - 2019-20 Headlines  
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• 2019-20 DHSC Annual Report & Accounts laid in Parliament 28 January 2021

• DHSC underspent its revenue DEL budget by £444 million, which represents a 0.3% 

underspend against a £134.6 billion budget.

Budget

£m 

Outturn

£m

Underspend

£m

RDEL 134,628 134,183 444

CDEL 7,125 7,015 110

RAME 11,420 2,848 8,572

CAME 15 (6) 21

Ringfenced RDEL 1,145 700 444

Non-ringfenced RDEL 133,483 133,483 0

Further HM Treasury controls:

2019-20

1. Parliamentary Control Totals

2. Total DEL limits

5.8%
Spending growth in 

real terms over 

2018-19

3. Real Term Spending Growth



Annual Report and Accounts - 2019-20 Headlines  
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4. NHS provider deficits  

5. Overall NHS Financial Balance

5. Commissioner overspends  

(£m)

NHS RDEL Budget Outturn per SOPS 1 Net Outturn1

NHS England Group2 122,741

NHS Providers 1,008

Net NHS RDEL Outturn1 123,749

Adjusted for COVID-19 spend3 (445)

Net NHS reported position 123,304

Net NHS RDEL Budget 123,377

Net variance against NHS Budget 73

1. Excludes RDEL Depreciation ringfence.

2. Includes CCGs and other bodies within the NHSE Group.

3. Includes £620m of net spending offset by £175m specific funding. 



2020-21 Accounts Preparation - What’s New?   
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Key Messages

• Timescales remain broadly the same (annex a)

• No new standards to adopt

• In accounting/audit terms, material risks introduced around COVID-19 treatment.

“Highlights” 

• Reduced Reporting Requirements 

in place in 2019-20 remain in place

• Mandatory disclosures around 

equality and diversity included in 

performance and staff reports

• IFRS 16 deferral

• Information around COVID-19 

transactions being finalised to 

inform 2020-21 year end

“Lowlights”

• Regular updates of HM Treasury 

Discount and Injury Cost Recovery 

rates

• Minor off-payroll tabular disclosure 

revision to be included in Q4 GAM 

update.

• PDC dividend policy updates
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Any questions?
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Annex A – NHS Long-Term Plan
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What the NHS Long Term Plan means

NHS LTP 
headlines

• From getting the best start in life, to supporting you into old age, the NHS Long Term Plan is an historic moment for patients 
across the nation. The plan launched by the NHS will transform patient care and make sure every penny of taxpayers’ money is 
spent wisely.

• With the single biggest cash increase made in the organisation’s history, the NHS now has unprecedented certainty to plan for
the next decade, ensuring that patients will be supported with world-class care at every stage of their life. 

Top commitments

Transforming care out of hospitals:
• The plan will keep people healthy and out of 

hospital by focusing on prevention of ill-
health and boosting services closer to home. 

• The plan commits to an unprecedented 
increase in spending to improve access to 
primary medical and community health 
services such as GPs, nurses, and 
physiotherapists, with spending on these 
services £4.5 billion higher in five years’ 
time.

• Integrated Care Systems (ICSs) will become 
the driving force for coordination and 
integration across primary and secondary 
care, health and social care, and physical and 
mental health.  ICSs will cover the whole 
country by April 2021.

Prioritising prevention:
• The plan sets out how we will improve 

the prevention, detection, treatment 
and recovery of major diseases, 
including cancer, heart attacks and 
strokes. 

• This will include the introduction of 
new screening programmes, faster 
access to diagnostic tests and new 
treatments, and the use of technology 
such as genomic testing.

• In 10 years, 55,000 more people each 
year will survive cancer for at least 
five years and up to 150,000 heart 
attacks, strokes & dementia cases will 
have been prevented.

Parity for mental health
• There will be a comprehensive 

expansion of mental health services, 
with an additional £2.3bn being 
invested in mental health by 2023/24. 

• This will give 370,000 more adults with 
severe mental illness and almost 
350,000 more children greater support 
in the next five years.

• The NHS will also roll out new waiting 
times to ensure rapid access for those 
that need it most to mental health 
services in the community, and 
upgrade the urgent care and support 
needed for those in crisis.
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Top commitments continued

Improving the quality of care for all

• The plan will ensure all children 
get the best start in life by 
continuing to improve maternity 
safety including halving the 
number of stillbirths, maternal 
and neonatal deaths and serious 
brain injury by 2025.

• A renewed focus on supporting 
people with learning disabilities, 
autism or both by speeding up 
assessments, reducing over-
prescribing of medicines, and 
ensuring they have access to 
high-quality care and support in 
the community.

Supporting the workforce for 
the future

• Key to all of this are the 
people, who are the core of 
the NHS. The Long Term 
Plan sets out how we will 
make the NHS a world-class 
employer. It commits to 
ensuring our people receive 
better training and career 
progression, clamping down 
on bullying and violence, 
and a comprehensive 
wellbeing offer to support 
their own resilience and 
mental health. 

Digitally-enabled care 
across the NHS

• The plan will also 
roll-out and support 
new technologies 
that deliver 
improved access to 
NHS services 
including new digital 
GP services and give 
patients additional 
flexibility with digital 
options for diabetes 
prevention and 
arthritis 
management.

Personalising care

• The plan will increasingly personalise 
care and empower patients to have 
more control over their care. 

• It will also expand the use of personal 
health budgets to another 200,000 
people, and give patients more freedom 
to book appointments and view their 
care plans through the NHS app. 

• The NHS will also invest in new 
medicines and medical technology like 
genomics, with an additional one 
million whole genomes being 
sequenced in the UK in the next five 
years, to increasingly personalise the 
treatment patients receive.

Spending taxpayers’ money wisely

• It’s important that every additional penny of funding is being well spent. Through year-on-year 

improvements in efficiency and productivity, the NHS will continue to cut waste from the system, focusing 

on reducing unwarranted variation and bringing the right organisations together to make the best decisions 

about their local population.
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The NHS Long Term Plan also supports wider public priorities

Department for Education

• Care leavers: the NHS, together with partners at national 

and local level, will commit to improving outcomes for our 

most vulnerable children and young people.

• Looked-after children: Commitment to deliver 

recommendations of expert working group on mental 

health of children in care and a stronger support for young 

people during transition to adult services with development 

of 0-25 mental health provision.

• L&D and Autism: a clear commitment to quicker 

assessment and diagnosis for those with autistic spectrum 

disorders.

Ministry of Justice 

• Greater access to clinical support for victims of crime: 

particularly child victims of recent sexual abuse.

• Improved continuity of care for prisoners on release from 

custody.

• .

Home Office 

• Marauding Terrorist Firearms Attack: increase specialist 

ambulance capability to respond to terrorism.

• Community Mental Health: better support for people with 

mental health problems in crisis.

• Avoiding passing demand onto police through improved 

crisis care.

Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy

• Prevention and Ageing- supporting the delivery of an extra 

5 healthy and independent years by 2035 whilst reducing 

inequalities.

• The NHS is open to innovation/new technologies in the 

health service and supporting world-class clinical research, 

in addition to supporting implementation of the first and 

second Life Sciences Sector Deals.

Department of Work and Pensions/DHSC Work and Health 

unit

• Long-term commitment to the importance of work and 

health.

• Greater leadership on musculoskeletal (MSK) health.

• NHS investment in Integrated Health and Employment 

support.

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government

• Prevention: High impact change model for prevention.

• Significant expansion of ‘enhanced health in care homes’ 

approach.

• Increase in provision of intermediate care.

• Meaningful role for local government with ICSs and STPs.

Rough sleeping 

• The NHS will spend up to £30 million extra on meeting the 

needs of rough sleepers.
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Annex B – Accounts Timetable
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Accounts Timetable 

30

Month 9 Deadline

Accounts submission - ALBs 21 January (noon)

Accounts submission - Commissioners 26 January (9am)

Accounts submission - Providers 26 January (noon)

Debtor & creditor variances reports issued 1 February

AoB I & E (& Dr/Cr) submission - Commissioners 8 February (9am)

AoB I & E (& Dr/Cr) submission - Providers 8 February (noon)

AoB I & E (& Dr/Cr) submission - ALBs 8 February (noon)

AoB I & E variance reports issued 15 February

AoB Resubmission I & E and Dr/Cr  - Commissioners 25 February (9am)

AoB Resubmission of  I& E and Dr/Cr -Providers & ALBs 25 February (noon)

Resubmitted variances (I&E and Dr/Cr) issued to individual bodies 4 March
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Accounts Timetable continued…

31

Month 12 - unaudited Deadline

Accounts submission – ALBs 27 April (9am)

Accounts submission – Commissioners 27 April (9am)

Accounts submission - Providers 27 April (noon)

AoB I & E & Dr/Cr variance reports issued 4 May

AoB Resubmission I & E and Dr/Cr  - Commissioners 11 May (9am)

AoB Resubmission I & E and Dr/Cr  - Providers 11 May (noon)

AoB I & E variance reports issued 17 May

Month 12 - audited Deadline

Audited Accounts submission - Commissioners 15 June (9am)

Audited Accounts submission - Providers 15 June (noon)

DHSC Annual Report & Accounts laid in Parliament TBC post recess
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Annex C – Key Contacts 
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DHSC Contacts 
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DHSC Consolidated Account: 
ALBFinance@dhsc.gov.uk

Richard 

Wood

Carolyn 

Gallagher

Jen Nichols

Deputy Director, Accounts and 

Operations

Vacancy

Head of Core and 

Consolidated 

Accounts

Head of Accounts 

Consolidation

Joanna 

Peters

Heather 

Darkin

Stephen 

Wareing
Ruth Gibbons Marcin Sanocki

Martin Pratt

Head of Annual 

Report

Section Head - 

Core Accounts

Section Head - 

Accounting Policy

Section Head - 

Agreement of 

Balances

Section Head - 

Accounting Systems

Section Head - 

Financial 

Consolidation

Nina Douthwaite

Melissa 

Aghimien

Yasmin 

Younis
Vacancy Vacancy

Vacancy (soon to 

be filled)

Richard 

Honeybone
Devi Pem

Qaasim 

Mohammed

Mark 

Hainsworth

Metrey 

Mashapuri

Ruth TaskerGeorge Carr
Andrew 

Sonde

Maya 

Randhawa 

mailto:ALB.Finance@dhsc.gov.uk

